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(b) if so what steps Government

[ RAJYA SABHA |

|

have taken in securing relief to the |

consignees in this matter ?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER TFoRr
RAILWAYS axp TRANSPORT
{SHRI SHAH Nawaz KHAN): (a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

(a) It is understood that there has been only one solitary 1nstance 1n which cargoes shipped to Indian cae-
signees were unloaded at Naples under the Force Major Clause in the Bill of Lading owing to the sudden closure of Suez Canal. The cargoes, in question. were, however, reshipped by the same shipping company by their other vessels round the Cape on payment by the consignees of loading, discharging and storage charges plus 15% surcharge on freight imposed by Lines from Europe on cargoes carried round the Cape.

(b) Government are not called upon to take any action in matters like this which are covered by contractual obligations between the Shipping Company and the Shippers consignees, embodied in the Bills of Lading. .

(AT ST B S

Surr M. GOVINDA REDDY:
What is the name of the shipping company to which this statement refers?

Surt SHAH NAWAZ KHAN:
The vessel belongs to Lloyd Triestino
Company. o

Suri M. GOVINDA REDDY:
May 1 know. Sir, whether it has been brought to the notice of Government that the particular clause referred to in the Statement was not the reason by virtue of which this action of unloading took place? What action do they propose to take?

Suri SHAH NAWAZ KHAN:
Sir, there is only one solitary case of this nature which took place and the Government of India do not feel that they are called upon to act
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SHri M. VALIULLA: What is the differcnce that they have to pay for coming round the Cape?

Suri SHAH NAWAZ KHAN:
Fifteen per cent. over and above the normal freight.

SHRI JASWANT SINGH: From which country did this cargo come which was unloaded at Naples?

Surt SHAH NAWAZ KHAN:
Sir, T shall require notice.

SHrt M. VALIULLA: Is it a fact that these people were asked to pay far the loading and woleading, even though they had paid this 15 per cent. extra?

SHrr SHAH NAWAZ KHAN:
Yes, they had to pay for loading and unloading of the goods. t[FAILURE OF A STEAMER IN THE
GANGES RIVER

*378. Surr NAWAB SINGH
CHAUHAN: Will the Minister for RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

tEnglish Translation,
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(a) whether 1t is a fact that a steamer, which plies in the Ganges between Bararighat and Mahadeopur, left Bararighat at 9 p.M. on the 16th October last; and failed thrice in the stream and was swept away in its fourth attempt and reached Mahadeopur only with the help of a rescue steamer;

(b) if so—
(i) what are the reasons for 1its failures;
(i1) what was 1its condition at

that time» and

(ii1) how many passengers were on board the steamer at that time; and

(c) what action has been taken by Government in the matter?)
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{fTue DEPUTY MINISTER
RAILWAYS anp TRANSPORT
{Sur1 SHAH Nawaz KHaN): (a) No.
It only encountered difficulty in proper berthing at Mahadeopur Ghat due to a very strong current and was berthed with the assistance of the standby tug.

FOR

-

(b) (i) Does not arise.

(ii) Satisfactory.
(ii1)) About 300. .

(c) Does not arise.]

. tBnglish translation,

[ 20 DEC. 1956 ]
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SHrl S. N. MAZUMDAR : 1t the hon. Deputy Minister aware that this sort of accidents and difficulties arise not only in this section but also in other sections where there are ferry crossings, as between Sakrigali Ghat and Manihari Ghat?

Suri SHAH NAWAZ KHAN.
Sir, a certain amount of difficulty is experienced whenever there are very heavy and unprecedented floods. It 1s only in such cases that these difficulties arise.

SHrRI S. N. MAZUMDAR : Is the hon. Deputy Minister aware that these difficulties arise not only because of the floods. but even in the winter season they arise due to lack of water, and if so. whether the Government i1s thinking of taking any steps to sec that these difficulties are minimised as far as possible?

Suri SHAH NAWAZ KHAN:
It is too general a question. If the hon. Member would give me something specific, 1 may look into it.
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*379. [Transferred to the list of questions for 18th December, 1956 as Unstarred Question No. 216B.]
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[ALLOTMENT OF WAGONS TO THE

STATE TRADING CORPORATION AND
NoN-ExroRT QUoTA HOLDERS

*380. Surt NAWAB SINGH
CHAUHAN: Will the Minister for RaAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of wagons allotted to the State Trading Corporation and the non-export quota holders separately from Barbil Barajamda station on the South-Eastern Railway to the port of Calcutta in the year 1955-56;
and

(b) the basis on which the wagons were so allotted?]
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1+English trapslation,
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SHrR1 M. VALIULLA: Could we have the answer in English also?
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Mr. CHAIRMAN: Before you give the answer to this supplementary question, kindly read out the mam answer in English also. Mr. Valiulla asked for it.

Sur1 SHAH NAWAZ KHAN:
(a) During the period from August to November, 1956, 1858 wagons were
allotted to the State Trading Corporation for ore traffic from Barabil-Barajamda area to Calcutta port. No wagons were allotted to non-export quota-holders.

(b) The movement of ores for export is governed by quotas issued by the Chief Controller of Imports and Exports. Wagons available for loading are allotted to quota-holders pro-rata to the quotas allotted to them.

Non-export quota-holders do not have any quotas for exports and therefore are not eligible for wagon allotment.

